

Freedom of Information Team North East, Yorkshire and the Humber Region PO Box 3468 Sheffield S3 8WA

Fax: +44 (0)114 207 2894

Email:

Free domofIn formation. Employment

@ukba.gsi.gov.uk

www.ukba.homeoffice.gov.uk

FOI Reference: 1628/23374

Azfar Hussain Email: request-121424-8b6ec3b7@whatdotheyknow.com

1 August 2012

Dear Mr Hussain

Thank you for enquiry of 21 June where you requested information on Further Leave to Remain - Marriage FLR(M) Applications. This has been dealt with as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested the following information.

1) As of 31st of May 2012, how many FLR (M) age review applications have been received to UK Border Agency CLS 12 team in Sheffield?

The Charged Leave Sheffield (CLS) 12 team received 52 FLR (M) age review applications by the 31 May 2012.

2) How many FLR (M) age review applications have been processed and how many are still outstanding for a final decision?

Of these 52 applications 51 have been completed with 1 still outstanding.

3) What is the average current waiting time for these review applications only & what was the average processing time for completed applications?

Applications are usually completed within a month of their receipt on CLS12.

4) Has the UK Border Agency got a dedicated team set-up review these applications & what is the strength of this team?



Within CLS 12 there are six caseworkers working on these cases

5) What is the legal maximum period of decision making under immigration law for FLR (M) age review cases and why these simple cases are taking almost an year to resolve it?

There is no legal maximum period of decision making under immigration law. The longest taken to resolve a case has been 3 months.

6) What is the UK Border Agency target date to finish the review of all these application received under FLR (M) age review category & Is UK Border Agency currently achieving this target?

The remaining case will be completed by 3 August.

This data is based on management information and as such has not been quality assured. It is provisional and subject to change.

I hope this is of help to you. If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint within two months to the address below, quoting reference 23374. If you ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are dissatisfied with the response.

Information Access Team
Home Office
Ground Floor,
Seacole Building
2 Marsham Street
London SW1P 4DF
e-mail: info.access@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk.

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information request will be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you with this response.

If you remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.

Yours sincerely

Sandra Birkinshaw